

08.12.2025

Present: Sh. Amrender Kumar, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
None for D1/ Rajdhani Trading Company

Perusal of the record reveals that right to file WS of D1 has already been closed vide order dated 15.10.2024.

Today Ld Counsel for plaintiff has moved an application for substituted service upon the defendant no. 2/ Rajiv Kumar Goel.

Heard on the said application. Record perused.
Allowed.

In these circumstances, let defendant no. 2/ Rajiv Kumar Goel be served by way of publication in newspaper 'Veer Arjun' on filing of PF and on deposit of publication charges, returnable for **24.03.2026**.

Steps be taken within 10 days.

(Ravinder Singh II)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/08.12.2025